

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF OCTOBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT. JUSTICE KIRANMAYEE MANDAVA
WRIT PETITION NO: 14646 OF 2025



Between:

1. M/s. INDIRA TELEVISION LIMITED, Rep. by its Whole-Time Director Mr. B. Ramana Reddy Having its Reg. Office at 6-3-248/3, Sakshi Towers, Road No.1, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 500034
2. B. RAMANA REDDY, S/o. B. Yegi Reddy, aged about 45 Years, Occ. Whole-Time Director, Indira Television Ltd., R/o 6-3-248/3, Sakshi Towers, Road No.1, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad - 500034.

Petitioners

AND

1. THE ANDHRA PRADESH STATE COMMISSION FOR WOMEN (APSCW), Rep. by its Chairperson, Flat No. 506-509, 4th Floor, MGM Capital, NH, Mangalagiri, Guntur District - 522503.
2. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Women Development and Child Welfare Department Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to grant a direction or writ more particularly in the nature of Writ of MANDAMUS declaring the action of the Respondent No.1 commission in initiating proceedings vide Petition NO.136/APSCW/2025 against the Petitioners herein and further issuing summons dated 10.06.2025 and 16.06.2025 to the Petitioners in relation to the same as illegal, arbitrary, unjust violative of principles of natural justice, contrary to the provisions of the A.P. Womens Commission Act, 1998 and violative of the fundamental right

guaranteed to the Petitioners under Article 14, 19, 21 of the Constitution of India apart from being vitiated on jurisdictional error and competency and consequently to set-aside the said proceedings, including the summons dated 10.06.2025 and 16.06.2025.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings against the Petitioner herein, including their appearance, in relation to Petition NO.136/APSCW/2025 on the file of Respondent No.1 commission, Pending disposal of WP 14646 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum filed in support thereof and the High Court order dated 19.06.2025, 02.07.2025, 21.07.2025, 04.08.2025, 18.08.2025 & 08.09.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Sai Saran Chodisetty, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Women Development and Child Welfare for the Respondent No.2, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

“At the request of learned counsel for the petitioner, post on 10.11.2025.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.”

**Sd/- K.J.Raja Babu
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. SAI SARAN CHODISETTY Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP for Women Development and Child Welfare [OUT]
3. Two CCs to the Advocate General, High Court of AP [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

KM,J

DATED: 27/10/2025

POST ON 10.11.2025

ORDER

WP.No.14646 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

